

S267205

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NEVADA POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE, dba
TRANSPARENT CALIFORNIA
Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM;
CALIFORNIA CORRECTIONAL PEACE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION;
CALIFORNIA PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS; CAL FIRE LOCAL 2881;
AND CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF HIGHWAY PATROLMEN

Respondents and Intervenors/Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT,
Case No. C091543

From Sacramento County Superior Court
Case No. 34-2018-80002962-CU-WM-GDS
Assigned to Judge Laurie M. Earl, Department 25

PETITION FOR REVIEW

COLLEEN E. MCCARTY (Pro Hac Vice pending)
cmccarty@foxrothschild.com
KEVIN SUTEHALL (SBN 244394)
ksutehall@foxrothschild.com
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
345 California Street, Suite 2200
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (702) 262-6899; Facsimile: (702) 597-5503
Attorneys for Petitioner
Nevada Policy Research Institute, dba Transparent California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT5

 I. This Court Should Grant Review in This Case to Settle the
 Conflicting Authority Regarding Whether Appellate Courts
 have Discretion, Consistent with the Public Policy
 Underlying the CPRA, to Treat an Appeal from a Non-
 appealable Order as a Writ Petition Under Limited
 Circumstances and Consider It on the Merits.....5

 A. The Applicability of Government Code Section 6259.5

 B. California Appellate Courts Disagree as to Whether They
 Have the Authority to Treat a Timely Appeal of a Non-
 appealable Order as a Petition for Writ Relief Absent Strict
 Compliance With Section 6259(c) for the Filing of a Writ
 Petition.7

 C. The Underlying Public Records Request Raises an Issue of
 Significant Public Importance Which Should Be Resolved on
 its Merits.9

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Block</i> , 42 Cal.3d 646 (1986)	5
<i>City of Gardena v. Rikuo</i> , 192 Cal.App.4 th 595 (2011)	7
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> , 74 Cal.App.4 th 1008 (1999)	6
<i>Coronado Police Officers Assn. v. Carroll</i> , 106 Cal.App.4 th 1001(2003)	2, 8
<i>Dyche v. City of San Diego</i> , Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, D053552	8
<i>Filarsky v. Superior Court</i> , 28 Cal.4 th 419 (2002)	5
<i>H.D. Arnaiz, Ltd. v. County of San Joaquin</i> , 96 Cal.App.4 th 1357 (2002)	2, 7
<i>Mangini v. J.G. Durant Int’l</i> , 31 Cal.App.4 th 214 (1994)	8
<i>MinCal Consumer Law Group v. Carlsbad Police Depart.</i> , 214 Cal.App.4 th 259, (2013)	2, 7, 8
<i>People v. Superior Court (Brent)</i> , 2 Cal.App.4 th 675 (1992)	2, 7
<i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i> , 10 Cal.4 th 85 (1995)	6
<i>Times-Mirror Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal.3d 1325 (1991)	6
 <u>California Government Code</u>	
Government Code Sections 6254(c) and (k)	3
Government Code Section 6255	3
Government Code Section 6259	<i>passim</i>
Government Code Section 20230	3, 4
 <u>Rules</u>	
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.504(d)	3, 12

Other Authorities

Cal. Const. art. I, § 3, subd. (b)(2) 5
